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PROJECT LOCATION: 30830 Aurora Del Mar (Lot# 12 Otter Cove), west side of 
Highway 1, Big Sur Coast, Monterey County; AP# 243-351-01. 
(see Exhibit 1) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 1,552 square foot second story addition, 180 sq .. ft. 
breezeway enclosure, and a 900 square foot garage addition 
to an existing 3,317 square foot single story single family 
residence {see Exhibit 3). 

FILE DOCUMENTS: County coastal permit file PLN980245; Big Sur Coast Land 
Use Plan; Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan 
(Title 20 of County Code); Monterey Coastal permit PC6761 
to Nagoa. 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with 
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed, and that the subsequent permit 
be approved, if conditioned to protect visual resources, adhere to fire safety 
recommendations, protect any archaeologic resources, and control grading and drainage. 
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The County's project approval is clearly inconsistent with a threshold policy for protecting 
public views along the Big Sur Coast. This policy prohibits additions to existing structures, 
where such additions would result in increased visibility from Highway 1. The project is an 
addition to an existing residence, located in plain sight on the coastal terrace between 
Highway 1 and the sea, in the Critical Viewshed as defined in the Big Sur Coast Land Use 
Plan (LUP). Moreover, the potential cumulative effect of allowing such approvals would be 
substantial, especially when the entire length of the Big Sur Coast is considered. 

The lot does fall within the Otter Cove residential enclave, where special standards apply, 
but only to existing vacant lots. In 1992 the County approved a substantial house on the 
lot, but at one story tucked intothe terrace with a flat roof. Its visibility is minimized, as it 
blends into the terrain. The proposed second story addition would increase the profile of 
the residential structure as seen against the bluewater background. This is inconsistent 
with the policy governing additions in the critical viewshed because they are not allowed to 
result in an increased visibility to the public. The proposed 900 square foot addition and 
180 square foot breezeway enclosure would conform to local coastal program policies and 
are not at issue. 

In recommending that this policy inconsistency raises a "substantial" issue, several 
factors have been taken into consideration: 

• The applicable viewshed protection policy is a cornerstone of the Big Sur Coast Land 
Use Plan; 

• It is feasible to minimize viewshed impacts while still allowing significant development, 
which is the standard of the LCP. At least two components of the proposed project can 
be approved and a further structural addition (at ground level) is also approvable 
through design that does not increase the visibility of the structure as seen from 
Highway One; 

• There are an estimated 80-100 other developed parcels located in Big Sur's critical 
viewshed. The cumulative impact on Big Sur's critical viewshed and hence the 
enjoyment of millions who drive down Highway One would be substantial if each 
existing viewshed residence were allowed to expand in the manner approved by the 
County; 

• There is no Constitutional "takings" issue involved because a house already exists on 
the property. 

As noted, two elements of the proposed project, the garage and the breezeway, do not 
present a substantial issue in themselves and, hence, form the basis for an approvable 
project. The 1992 County coastal permit for the original home established a building 
envelope and a scenic easement. There is room within the building envelope for the 
proposed 900 square foot garage add-on as well as a one-story addition. Therefore, staff 
recommends conditional approval of a modified project for a residential addition that does 
not include a second story. 

' I 
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I. COMPLETE TEXT OF APPELLANTS WAN AND NAVA'S CONTENTIONS 

Commissioner Appellants contend in full: 

The County's approval of this permit will allow a second story addition of 1 ,552 
square feet to a residential structure on the coastal terrace, in public view 
between Highway 1 and the sea. This increased visual impact is inconsistent 
with the scenic resource protection policies contained in the Big Sur Coast 
Land Use Plan (LUP) portion of the Monterey County Local Coastal Program. 
Specifically, by failing to consider reasonable alternatives and mitigation 
measures the County's decision is not consistent with LUP Policy 3.2.3.A.7 
(which requires that enlargements not increase the visibility of the structure), 
LUP Policy 3.2.3.A.3 (modifications required for design, size, siting, etc., so that 
new development will be subordinate to and blend with its environment) and 
hence key policy 3.2.1.. The findings erroneously say that the parcel is exempt 
from the Big Sur critical viewshed policies. However, the exemption only 
applies to existing vacant residential parcels. The Commission devoted an 
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exceptionally great amount of effort to ensuring that development in the Otter • 
Cove tract be as inconspicuous as possible in approving the homes there in the 
1970's and early 1980's. Subsequent certification of the Otter Cove exemption 
policy was never intended to undo the Commission's previous decisions and 
hence was for vacant lots only. This position was just reaffirmed in the two 
appeals A-3-MC0-99-001 and A-3-MC0-98-109 (Callahan and Leslie). 
Furthermore, even if the exemption policy were to apply to this situation, it 
would not allow the proposed project because it does not allow for the blocking 
of ocean vistas as seen from Highway One (policy 3.2.5.G, also policy 
3.2.4.A3) 

II. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION 

The Monterey County Planning Commission approved a coastal permit for the proposed 
Cain project with 21 conditions on March 25, 1999 (see Exhibit 2). The final action notice 
was sent to the Coastal Commission on May 10,1999. During the appeal period of May 11 
through 24,1999 the County approval was appealed. The Commission's hearing on this 
item was opened and continued on June 8, 1999 in order to have time to receive the 
complete administrative record from the County. 

Ill. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR APPEALS 

Coastal Act section 30603 provides for the appeal of approved coastal development 
permits in jurisdictions with certified local coastal programs for development that is (1) 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland 
extent of any beach or of the mean high tideline of the sea where there is no beach, 
whichever is the greater distance; (2) on tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, 
within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the 
seaward face of any coastal bluff; (3) in a sensitive coastal resource area; (4) for counties, 
not designated as the principal permitted use under the zoning ordinance or zoning district 
map; and (5) any action on a major public works project or energy facility. This project is 
appealable because it is located between the first public road and the sea. 

The grounds for appeal under section 30603 are limited to allegations that the 
development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal 
program or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. Section 30625(b) of the Coastal 
Act requires the Commission to conduct a de novo coastal development permit hearing on 
an appealed project unless a majority of the Commission finds that "no substantial issue" is 
raised by such allegations. Under section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts a de 
novo hearing, the Commission must find that the proposed development is in conformity 
with the certified local coastal program. Section 30604(c) also requires an additional 
specific finding that the development is in conformity with the public access and recreation 
policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act, if the project is located between the first 
public road and the sea, which is the case with this project. 

• 

• 
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IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with 
respect to the grounds on which the appeals were filed pursuant to Coastal Act Section 
30603. 

MOTION: Staff recommends a "NO" vote on the following motion: 

"I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-3-MC0-99-036 raises no 
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed." 

A majority of the Commissioners present is required to pass the motion. 

V. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS ON COASTAL PERMIT 

The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing approve the Cain permit 
with conditions. 

MOTION : Staff recommends a "YES" vote on the following motion: 

"I move that the Commission APPROVE coastal development permit A-3-MC0-99-036, 
subject to the conditions below." 

A majority of the Commissioners present is required to pass the motion and adopt the 
following resolution. 

RESOLUTION : 

The Commission hereby grants a permit for the proposed development as conditioned 
below, on the grounds that, as conditioned, it will be in conformity with the certified 
Monterey County Local Coastal Program, that it is in conformity with the public access 
and recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act, and that there are no 
additional feasible mitigation measures that would Jessen any significant adverse 
effects on the environment within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA). 

VI. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS FOR CAIN PERMIT A-3-MC0-99-036 

A. Standard Conditions 

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgment. The permit is not valid and development shall 
not commence until a copy of the permit, signed by the permitee or authorized agent, 
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acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is • 
returned to the Commission office. 

2. Expiration. If development has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from 
the date this permit is reported to the Commission. Development shall be pursued in a 
diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of time. Application for extension of 
the permit must be made prior to the expiration date. 

3. Compliance. All development must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set 
forth in the application for permit, subject to any special conditions set forth below. Any 
deviation from the approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the staff and may 
require Commission approval. 

4. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved 
by the Executive Director or the Commission. 

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site and the project 
during its development, subject to 24-hour advance notice. 

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee 
files with the Commission an affidavit accepting all terms and conditions of the permit. 

7. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions shall be • 
perpetual, and it is the intention of the Commission and the permittee to bind all future 
owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and conditions. 

B. Special Conditions 

Note: The following special conditions supercede those of Monterey County's coastal 
administrative permit and design approval PLN980245. County officer approvals, 
document recordings, and related procedural aspects of conditions imposed by the local 
government pursuant to an authority other than the Coastal Act that do not change the 
substance of the following conditions (e.g., Design Approval, Building and Grading permit 
requirements) are not affected by this Commission action. Any required County sign-offs 
related to these conditions of approval must be obtained before condition compliance is 
submitted to the Coastal Commission's Executive Director. 

1. Revised Final Plans: 

Prior to Issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant shall submit 
a revised set of site, building and landscaping plans for Executive Director review 
and approval to comply with all of these conditions. These plans shall not contain 
any second story addition. A ground level house addition (in addition to the 
breezeway enclosure and garage addition) may be substituted provided it is limited • 
to one story no higher than the existing home and within the previously approved 
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2. 

building envelope. If the applicant chooses to include such an addition on the final 
plans, then they must be accompanied by photographic representations produced 
after field staking with story poles, demonstrating that the "enlargement does not 
increase the visibility of the structure" as seen from Highway One. In the event of a 
dispute as to whether such a further addition meets this condition, the matter shall 
return to the Commission for resolution. 

Landscaping: 

a. The landscaping materials shall be native to the Carmel Sur Subdivision (Otter 
Cove) and shall include appropriate species of trees and shrubs and ground cover 
planted in such a manner as to ensure long term screening of the addition(s) from 
Highway 1 without obstructing ocean vistas and consistent with fire safety 
requirements (see Condition #4). The landscaping plan (see condition # 1) shall 
also be consistent with the recommendations of the biological report for the site 
(dated September 12, 1988 by Richard Robinson). The landscaping plan shall be 
prepared by a professional certified landscape architect to include a statement 
providing evidence of how the screening will be accomplished consistent with these 
conditions. This plan shall also include the appropriate level of long term 
maintenance and monitoring required. The landscaping shall be permanently 
maintained by the property owner so as not to exceed the height and depth of the 
home and, hence, not to increase the amount of bluewater view blockage as seen 
from Highway One, including pull-outs. The intent of this condition is to provide for 
landscaping and re-landscaping in the vicinity of the authorized additions and the 
submittal shall be in the form of a revision to the previously required site 
landscaping plan (condition #1 of County permit PC6761 to Nagoa). · 

b. All landscaped areas and/or fences shall be continuously maintained by the 
applicant. All plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed­
free, healthy, growing condition. 

c. Prior to the Issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant shall 
execute and record with the Monterey County Recorder's office a deed restriction in 
a form and content acceptable to the Executive Director that states "All landscaping 
shall be installed and maintained pursuant to the approved landscaping plan. 
Landscaping that exists or is approved, shall not be removed unless subsequently 
approved by the Coastal Commission. If removal or excessive trimming occurs, the 
owner shall be responsible for replacing the vegetation." The deed restriction shall 
include a legal description of the applicant's parcel. The deed restriction shall run 
with the land, binding all successors and assigns, and shall be recorded free of prior 
liens that the Executive Director determines may affect the enforceability of the 
restriction. This deed restriction shall not be removed or changed without a Coastal 
Commission approved amendment to this permit unless the Executive Director 
determines that no amendment is required . 
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3. Future Development: 

No use or construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless 
separately authorized. Any future additions, including but not limited to decks, 
antennas, satellite dishes, towers, utility poles or fencing within view of Highway 1 
or other public viewpoint shall require a separate permit, or amendment to this 
permit, unless waived by the Executive Director or preempted by Federal law. 

4. Fire Safety: 

The following requirements of the Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District must be 
followed: 

a. The grade for the_driveway shall not exceed 15%. 

b. Vehicular clearance shall not be less than 12 feet wide unobstructed. The 
driveway itself shall be kept as narrow as possible and shall avoid paving where 
practical. 

c. Size of letters, numbers, and symbols for addresses shall be a minimum of 3 
inch letter height, 3/8 inch stroke, contrasting with the background color of the sign. 

• 

d. All buildings shall have a permanently posted address, which shall be placed at • 
driveway entrance and visible from both directions of travel along the road. In all 
cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of construction and shall be 
maintained thereafter, and the address shall be visible and legible from the road on 
which the address is located. 

e. Remove flammable vegetation from within 30 feet of structures. Limb trees 6 feet 
up from ground. Remove limbs within 10 feet of chimneys. This condition does not 
authorize vegetation removal on adjacent parcels and shall only be. implemented 
pursuant to an approved landscape plan (see condition #2). 

f. The building(s) (including all additions) shall be fully protected with automatic fire 
sprinkler system(s). Accessible storage spaces in attics must also be sprinklered. 
The building shall be fully protected with an automatic fire sprinkler system. 
Installation, approval and maintenance shall be in compliance with applicable National 
Fire Protection Association and/or Uniform Building Code Standards, the editions of 
which are followed by Monterey County. 

g. Roof construction shall be a Class A or Class 8, with fire resistive materials. 

• 
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5 Stormwater Run-off: 

Prior to the Issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant shall 
submit for Executive Director review and approval, a drainage plan prepared by a 
registered civil engineer or architect addressing on site and off-site impacts. 
Stormwater runoff from impervious surfaces or construction activities shall not be 
allowed to flow uncontrolled over the edge of the bluff, but shall be controlled in 
lined channels, flumes, pipe or other erosion preventing installation. 

6. Water Conservation: 

7. 

8. 

The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3539 of the Monterey County Water 
Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water conservation regulations. The 
regulations for new construction require, but are not limited to: 

a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a maximum tank size or flush capacity 
of 1.6 gallons, all shower heads shall have a maximum flow capacity of 2.5 gallons per 
minute, and all hot water faucets that have more than ten feet of pipe between the 
faucet and the hot water heater serving such faucet shall be equipped with a hot water 
recirculating system . 

b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles, including such techniques and 
materials as native or low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler heads, 
bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing devices. 

Grading: 

No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject parcel between October 15 
and April 15 unless authorized by the Executive Director in consultation with the 
County Director of Planning and Building Inspection. All cut and fill slopes exposed 
during the course of construction shall be covered, seeded or otherwise treated to 
control erosion. If excavated spoils are to be exported from the site to other locations 
within the Coastal Zone, consent of the Executive Director is required prior to 
transport. No dirt or other excavated material will be placed on the site outside of the 
immediate building location. Dumping of construction debris, excavated materials or 
any portion of the structure authorized for demolition, over the coastal bluff is 
expressly prohibited. 

Exterior Lighting: 

a. All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, harmonious with the local area, and 
constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is 
fully controlled. Prior to the Issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the 
applicant shall submit an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type 
and wattage of all light fixtures and· include catalogue sheets for each fixture for the 
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review and approval of the Executive Director. Exterior light sources shall be 
prohibited if such light source would be directly visible from Highway 1 or other major 
public viewing area as defined in Section 20.145.020 V of the County Zoning 
Ordinance. Additionally, no such artificial lighting shall be directed onto 
environmentally sensitive habitats, including the shoreline and the adjacent sea within 
the Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuary. 

b. Prior to the Issuance of the Coastal Development Permit, the applicant shall 
execute and record a deed restriction in a form and content acceptable to the 
Executive Director which states that exterior light sources shall be prohibited if such 
light source would be directly visible from Highway One or other major public 
viewing area and that no lights shall be directed onto the shoreline or the sea. The 
deed restriction shall include a legal description of the applicant's parcel. The deed 
restriction shall run with the land, binding all successors and assigns, and shall be 
recorded free of prior liens that the Executive Director determines may affect the 
enforceability of the restriction. This deed restriction shall not be removed or 
changed without a Coastal Commission approved amendment to this permit unless 
the Executive Director determines that no amendment is required. 

9. Archaeology: 

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 
paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (150 feet) of the find until it can be 
evaluated by a qualified professional archaeologist. The Coastal Commission and a 
qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Society of 
Professional Archaeolo~ists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 
individual present on-site. When contacted, the archaeologist shall immediately visit 
the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 
measures required for the discovery. The mitigation plan shall be prepared pursuant 
to standards of the State Historic Preservation Office. This mitigation plan shall 
then be approved by the State Historic Preservation Office and the Executive 
Director of the Coastal Commission and fully implemented by the property owner. 

In addition the applicant shall execute and record a deed restriction in a form and 
content acceptable to the Executive Director which states that for purposes of 
protecting archaeological resources, development can only be undertaken 
according to the provision of the approved archaeological mitigation plan. The plan 
must be recorded concurrently with the deed restriction as an exhibit. The deed 
restriction shall include a legal description of the applicants' parcel. The deed 
restriction shall run with the land, binding all successors and assigns, and shall be 
recorded free of prior liens that the Executive Director determines may affect the 
enforceability of the restriction. This deed restriction shall not be removed or 
changed without a Coastal Commission approved amendment to this permit. 

• 

• 

• 
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VII. RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 

The Commission finds and declares as follows: 

A. Project Description and Location 

The subject site is located on the coastal terrace between Highway One and the sea, 
along the Big Sur coast. It is located on Lot 12 of the Carmel Sur Tract 588, commonly 
known as the Otter Cove tract. The site is about 1.32 acres and contains an existing, 
permitted one-story house, with a coverage of 3,317 square feet. The site is accessed 
from a driveway off Aurora del Mar. A scenic easement already is on the parcel, defining 
the building envelope. The existing house was approved by the County in 1992 under 
coastal permit PC6761 to Nagoa. 

The proposed project consists of a 1 ,552 square foot second story addition, a 900 square 
foot below grade garage addition, and a 180 square foot breezeway enclosure (see Exhibit 
3). 

The Otter Cove subdivision consists of 17 residential lots along the shoreline, on the 
coastal terrace between Highway One and the ocean, generally between one and 1.5 
acres in size. The subdivision was approved prior to the Coastal Act. Given the 
topography, all of these lots are in the critical viewshed. A few had houses built on them 
before the Coastal Act came into effect. Following the Coastal Act, the Coastal 
Commission generally refrained from approving additional visible homes along the Big Sur 
Coast. But because there were already these 17 existing lots in Otter Cove, some visible 
homes were approved. Each project was reviewed on a case-by-case basis. Differing, 
topography, lot size and configuration, and tree cover along the 0.6 mile frontage of the 
Otter Cove tract resulted in various designs and amounts of visibility. 

Much time was spent on the design of the homes. Many original proposals were modified 
before they were approved; some projects were denied and then new designs later 
approved. The overall goal was to minimize visibility as much as possible while allowing 
modest sized homes to be built. Over the years the sizes of the homes proposed and 
approved has increased; original approvals in the 1970's were generally for homes in the 
range of 2,000 square feet. However, greater size does not necessarily equate with 
greater visibility, although the most visible among the homes are among the largest. With 
the approval of the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan an exception policy was included to allow 
development on the remaining two vacant lots at Otter Cove. 

The result of the Commission's actions and (since 1987} the County's coastal permitting 
under its local coastal program has not been uniform with regard to the ultimate visibility of 
the approved homes, with the one adjacent to the north of the Cain property turning out to 
be the most visible (3-86-124 to the Coles). However, the Commission found that approval 
of that "project should not be construed as a precedent for approvals on the remaining two 
lots in the Otter Cove tract [i.e., lot 13 and the subject lot 12]. Each must be judged 
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individually on what measures will be necessary to reduce beach and Highway 1 viewshed 
impacts to the maximum extent possible." And, the County at one point even interpreted 
the exception policy as applying to a vacant property immediately to the south of the Otter 
Cove Subdivision's 17 lots. 

Now, only one vacant parcel remains at Otter Cove. It is on the adjacent Lot 13 and is 
currently in the County process for a coastal permit. A previous coastal permit was granted 
in 1987 by the Coastal Commission to Mr. and Mrs. Hu for a one-story, recessed 4,124 
square foot home on Lot 13-but this approval has since expired. 

B. Analysis of Consistency with Local Coastal Program and Coastal Act 

1. Appellant's Contentions: 

Appellants Wan and Nava contend in full: 

The County's approval of this permit will allow a second story addition of 1 ,552 
square feet to a residential structure on the coastal terrace, in public view 
between Highway 1 and the sea. This increased visual impact is inconsistent 
with the scenic resource protection policies contained in the Big Sur Coast Land 
Use Plan (LUP) portion of the Monterey County Local Coastal Program. 

• 

Specifically, by failing to consider reasonable alternatives and mitigation • 
measures the County's decision is not consistent with LUP Policy 
3.2.3.A.7(which requires that enlargements not increase the visibility of the 
structure), LUP Policy 3.2.3.A.3 (modifications required for design, size, siting, 
etc., scr that new development will be subordinate to and blend with its 
environment) and hence key policy 3.2.1.. The findings erroneously say that the 
parcel is exempt from the Big Sur critical viewshed policies. However, the 
exemption only applies to existing vacant residential parcels. The Commission 
devoted an exceptionally great amount of effort to ensuring that development in 
the Otter Cove tract be as inconspicuous as possible in approving the homes 
there in the 1970's and early 1980's. Subsequent certification of the Otter Cove 
exemption policy was never intended to undo the Commission's previous 
decisions and hence was for vacant lots only. This position was just reaffirmed 
in the two appeals A-3-MC0-99-001 and A-3-MC0-98-109 (Callahan and 
Leslie). Furthermore, even if the exemption policy were to apply to this situation, 
it would not allow the proposed project because it does not allow for the blocking 
of ocean vistas as seen from Highway One (policy 3.2.5.G, also policy 
3.2.4.A.3) 

• 
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2. Local Coastal Program Provisions 

Governing Provisions: The local coastal program that governs the subject site includes 
the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan (LUP). With respect to this appeal, the most important 
policy is 3.2.3.A.7: 

The general policy concerning replacement of structures shall be to 
encourage resiting or redesign in order to conform to the Key Policy. 
Replacement or enlargement of existing structures ... within the critical 
viewshed shall be permitted on the original location on the site, provided no 
other less visible portion of the site is acceptable to the property owner, and 
provided the replacement or enlargement does not increase the visibility of 
the structure ... 

Further guidance is provided by policy 3.2.3.A.3: 

... changes in the design, height, or bulk of proposed structures will be 
required where this will result in an approvable project. 

The referenced Key Policy is 3.2.1, which states in part: 

Recognizing the Big Sur coast's outstanding beauty and its great benefit to 
the people of the State and Nation, it is the County's objective to preserve 
these scenic resources in perpetuity and to promote the restoration of the 
natural beauty of visually degraded areas wherever possible. To this end, it is 
the County's policy to prohibit all future public or private development visible 
from Highway 1 and major public viewing areas [i.e., the critical 
viewshed] ... This applies to all structures, the construction of public and 
private roads, utilities, lighting, grading and removal or extraction of natural 
materials. 

The next Plan policy 3.2.2 defines "critical viewshed" as "everything within sight of 
Highway 1 and major public viewing areas including turnouts, beaches ... " Within the 
critical viewshed, "ocean views from Highway 1 shall not be obscured by artificial 
berming/mounding or landscaping" under policy 3.2.3.B; and, County Code Section 
20.145.030.A.1.b. Section 20.145.030.A2.d reinforces this: 

Landscaping, berming, or mounding shall not be utilized to screen 
development which would otherwise be within the critical viewshed. 

As background, the Commission and County have had a long history in protecting the Big 
Sur Coast viewshed. The agreed upon method was to limit visibility of man-made 
structures from Highway One and other public viewing points - i.e., within the "critical 
viewshed." For vacant lots in the viewshed, the policy is generally to prohibit development 
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that would be visible in public view. This policy is backed by a transfer of development • 
program which gives two residential credits in exchange for retiring a lot which can not be 
developed because of its location in the viewshed. It has also been supported through 
various acquisition efforts, including a County program funded by Proposition 70 to 
purchase viewshed lots. 

The subject parcel is zoned RDR/40(CZ). The 40 refers to a minimum 40 acre parcel size 
for new lots (existing lots smaller than the minimum can have one house). This district 
allows a maximum of 25% structural coverage, which would equate to 14,372 square feet 
allowed on this site absent any public viewshed limitations. 

Exception Provisions: When the Local Coastal Program was approved, some carefully 
crafted exceptions to the critical viewshed building prohibition were included. One 
exception (policy 3.2.5.G) applies to vacant lots in the Otter Cove Subdivision, but not to 
the subject site because it is already developed: 

Existing vacant residential parcels in the critical viewshed in the Otter 
Cove Subdivision seaward of Highway 1, south of Malpaso Creek, shall be 
permitted to be used for residential purposes subject to the policies of 
Section 3.2.4 of this plan. 

Additional standards shall include keeping driveways as narrow as 
possible, avoiding paving where practical and consolidation of driveways, 
the use of roof and surface treatments, colors and materials which will 
visibly blend with the surrounding environment; the use of berming and 
other measures designed to minimize views of structures without blocking 
ocean vistas seen from highway 1; prohibiting the dumping of excavated 
materials over the coastal bluff, and additions, antennae, night flood 
lighting, or other improvements in view of Highway 1 without separate 
permit consideration; and dedication of scenic easement over 
undeveloped portion of lot. (policy 3.2.5.G; corresponding Code section is 
20.145.030.8.7) 

Other standards for the Otter Cove tract vacant lots include: 

• ... the design and siting of structures ... shall not detract from the natural beauty of 
the undeveloped skylines, ridgelines, and the shoreline (3.2.4.A.1; corresponding 
Code section is 20.145.030.C.2.a). 

• new structures are to be located on that portion of a parcel least visible from 
public viewpoints and where existing topography or trees provide natural 
screening (3.2.4.A.2; corresponding Code section is 20.145.030.C.2.b). 

• 

• 
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• new development should be subordinate and blend with its environment, using 
materials or colors that will achieve that effect. Where necessary, appropriate 
modifications will be required for siting, structural design, size, shape, color, 
textures, building materials, access, and screening. (3.2.4.A.3; corresponding 
Code section is 20.145.030.C.2.c) 

3. Local Government Action: 

Monterey County's Zoning Administrator approved a coastal permit for the proposed Cain 
addition on March 25, 1999. The County made the following findings (# 2-6) with regard to 
the crucial issue of visual impact (see Exhibit 2 for full findings): 

• "The project is briefly visible [from] different locations on Highway One and turnouts." 
• "The proposed project is located in the Otter Cove area of the Big Sur Coast land Use 

Plan which is located with the critical viewshed. Section 20.145.030(B)(&) of the CIP 
and Policy 3.2.5.G of the Big Sur Coast Land Use plan exempts development on 
existing Otter Cove area parcels with the "RDR" (Rural Density Residential) zoning 
district for residential purposes from the LCP policies and development standards 
prohibiting development in the Critical Viewshed, subject to the development standards 
of 20.145.030.C2 and 20.145.030.B.7. The Cain project is located in this exemption 
area. 

• The project has been designed to reduce the visual impacts from Highway one to 
conform to Section 20.145.030.8.7, which requires design modifications to reduce 
impacts. · 

• 'The project would not adversely impact ocean views from Highway One" consistent 
with Section 20.1345.030.C2a 

Permit conditions somewhat related to visual issues include: 

• # 11 requiring the owners to record a deed restriction subjecting future changes to 
design approval, 

• #16 requiring approval for appurtenances; 
• # 17 requiring unobtrusive exterior lighting, 
• # 12 and 14 requiring landscape maintenance; 
• # 13 and 14 requiring landscaping plan with screening vegetation 

4. Substantial Issue Analysis and Conclusion 

Impact of the Proposed Project on the Public Viewshed: The project site is located in 
Big Sur Coast's Critical Viewshed. Part of the project will encroach on public views from 
Highway One to the sea, by increasing the amount of visible structure as compared to the 
existing residence. This is because one element of the proposed addition is a second 
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story. The project site was staked with story poles and photographed. From these photos, • 
Commission staff has concluded that the horizontal impact of building profile resulting from 
the proposed second story addition, as seen against the ocean ("bluewater") background, 
will increase compared to the existing residence. The net total for the new addition will 
approximately double the view blockage of the existing residence. This addition would 
intrude into the bluewater view presently available to the public. This view is seen from 
Highway 1 and a long, unpaved turnout, perpendicular to and to the south of the parcel. 

The Commission notes that part of the project involves a 900 square foot garage addition, 
at ground (and even below ground) level that would not further block any ocean views. 
There is a also a proposed small breezeway enclosure. These parts of the project are not 
at issue and will not be further discussed. They are illustrative of the technique that has 
been often used in the Otter Cove tract to minimize visibility. 

Applicable Criteria for Achieving Policy Conformance: As discussed above, the 
relevant criteria for this site are land use plan policies 3.2.1, 3.2.3.A.7; 3.2.3.A.3; 3.2.3.B 
and implementation sections 20.145.030.A.1.b and 20.145.030.A.2.d. Most important is 
the requirement that enlargement of structures in the critical viewshed not increase the 
visibility of structures from Highway One or major public viewing areas. Because the 
parcel in question is already developed, the project does not fall under the Otter Cove 
exception policy 3.2.5.G. That policy is carefully worded to apply to "existing vacant 

.. lots." In other words, in certifying the Big Sur Land Use Plan viewshed protection policies, • 
the Commission recognized that there were certain circumstances, such as vacant lots 
where development could not occur at all if the critical viewshed policy were applied, 
where deviation from this key policy would be warranted. 

Thus, an owner of a vacant parcel in Otter Cove has a one-time opportunity to build under 
the "exception" policy 3.2.5.G. Once built, though, the basis for the initial exception 
(potential prohibition of any development) no longer exists. Again, the parcel in question 
here is not vacant. The opportunity for development under the viewshed exception policy 
was exercised in 1992, when the County approved a coastal development permit for a 
single family home. Thus, the policies that govern structural additions in the critical 
viewshed, not the exception policy, apply in this case. The Commission recently affirmed 
this policy in an appeal involving the Rocky Point enclave (which has an almost identical 
exception policy), where the Commission found, "existing vacant parcels are understood to 
be those which were not developed prior to 1977 nor subsequently pursuant to an 
approved coastal development permit." To be sure, if the exception policy were found to 
apply to vacant lots in Otter Cove for all time, even after a lot was no longer vacant, then 
the very purpose of the critical viewshed policy would be undermined, as properties could 
continually redevelop without attention to the key policy. 

Compliance with LCP Standards: The proposed project is not in compliance with the 
governing standards for additions in the critical viewshed. As noted above, the proposed • 
second story addition increases the visibility of the home as seen from Highway One. This 
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does not conform with policy 3.2.3.A.7's prescription to "not increase the visibility of the 
structure." In addition, the LCP requires that projects be redesigned if this will result in an 
approvable project (3.2.3.A.3), which is the case here (see below for more detail). 

The approved project also conflicts with the landscaping policies of the LCP. Reliance on 
new landscape screening that blocks ocean views is prohibited (policy 3.2.3.8 and County 
Code Sections 20.145.030.A.1.b and 20.145.030.A2.d). (In distinction, a reading of all the 
policies together applicable to additions in the critical viewshed would seem to allow more 
screening if the screening material did not result in any additional view blockage; in fact 
this would appear desirable where a visible house existing in the critical viewshed could be 
made less visible through screening as part of a permit to allow an addition.) 

There is little discussion in the County file regarding landscaping. However, there is a 
condition (# 14) requiring landscaping yvith materials "to ensu[r]e long term screening of 
the addition from Highway 1 while ensuring the maximum feasible ocean views." Such a 
condition to rely on landscaping to hide the second story addition would clearly violate 
policy 3.2.3.7. Furthermore, such a condition seems impossible to implement in the 
context of the approval. Implementation would require somewhat tall trees. Given 
setbacks, fire standards limiting vegetation near structures, and the lot size, it is not clear 
that there would be any place on the subject site to plant screening vegetation to achieve 
this purpose. Furthermore, planting screening trees would have the effect of blocking 
more ocean views than the addition would block . 

Finally, the Commission also finds that even if the project were to fall under the exception 
policy 3.2.5.G for vacant lots, the project would not comply with the standards of that 
policy. In other words, the application of either the critical viewshed or the exception 
policies (which the County erroneously used) lead to the same conclusions concerning 
appropriate design of additions to the existing home. Under the exception policy, one is 
required to look to "other measures designed to minimize views of structures without 
blocking ocean vistas seen from Highway 1." In this case, the other measures would be to 
build at ground and even below grade level at one story. Under the policy for additions in 
critical viewshed, one would design an addition in such a way that it does not increase the 
visibility of structure. And while the vacant lot exception policy explicitly allows additional 
landscape screening, it does not allow additional screening if it will block more ocean 
views, as neither does the policy that applies to additions in the critical viewshed. The 
exception standards state that berming and other measures shall be used to minimize 
views of structures without blocking ocean vistas seen from Highway 1 (Code Section 
20.145.030.B.6.b).) 

Problems with County Analysis: There are three related problems with the County's 
analysis as embodied in the findings and conditions for approval (see Exhibit 2). 

First, the County does not make clear which LCP policies apply to project or why the 
policies that are cited do apply. The County acknowledges that the project is located in the 
critical viewshed in Finding #3. Yet they cite the exception policy 3.2.5.G as applying. 
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They do not discuss why they came to this conclusion; i.e., why they are ignoring the • 
operative word "vacant." They then selectively discuss compliance with Sections 
20.145.030.B.7.f and 20.145.030.C2b. Omitted from this discussion is compliance with 
other sections such as 20.145.030.B.7.c. The County also omits any discussion of the 
prohibition on installing new landscaping as a means of allowing increased development in 
the Big Sur critical viewshed (Policy 3.2.3.8). 

Second, the County findings (as cited above) do not provide a clear rationale as to how the 
project complies with the Local Coastal Program provisions that they do cite. The only real 
evidence concerning policy compliance that is offered in the findings is that there was a 
modified design from the original proposal that reduced impacts. However, that is not 
even the sole objective test of the exception policies that they are erroneously applying. 
Section 20.145.030.B.7.f, which they cite, states that "design of structures shall be 
modified as necessary in order to reduce the visual impact of development."1 A project 
may be redesigned to reduce impacts, but still may not fit the other applicable standards of 
the local coastal program, which is the case with this application. If the County allowed 
this policy to operate literally and in isolation, then applicants could propose grossly 
inconsistent designs, next slightly modify them to reduce impacts, and claim that the 
modified project then must be approved. It is unclear from their very brief findings as to 
how the County concluded that the project did meet the standards that they cite. 
Unfortunately, a review of the staff report does not illuminate the issue, ·because staff had 
recommended "denial." Thus we must look to conditions and correspondence from the 
applicant's representative indicating why he thought that the project met standards. • 

Third, there is no credible evidence that the proposed project does comply with the cited 
policies. Even in the event that there was a future local coastal program amendment or 
legal interpretation that Otter Cove was not in the critical viewshed, and hence the cited 
Section 20.145.030. C.2 standards were somehow found applicable, the conclusions of 
this analysis would not materially change. As noted, the County has conditioned the 
project to provide landscape screening. It is true that the exception policies also allow 
landscape screening but only where needed to mitigate a development's visual impacts. 
"Needed" is the key standard in this policy. Further screening is not needed in this case 
because following the other standards (as well as the operative standards) dictates either 
no addition or are-sited addition. 

The applicant's main argument is that because the proposed addition falls within the 
already approved building envelope and does not block additional "shoreline" as opposed 
to ocean view the project in full conformance with the cited exception policies (Lombardo 
to Ellis 2/24/99). This argument is not evidence of compliance with the cited policies. If 
one were to rely solely on the basis of the previous approval, one could just as well 
conclude that no additional development should be allowed beyond that approved. 

1 The operative policy for additions in the critical viewshed is actually very similar. Section 20.145.030.A.2.c 
states{'Development proposals shall be modified for design, height, and/or bulk, or shall be resited, where 
such modifications will result in a project which does not intrude on the critical viewshed. • • 
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Indeed, if exception policy 3.2.5. G and the policies that it references were to govern, then 
the analysis should consider the whole project, i.e., assume that the existing house with 
the proposed addition came in for approval together. Again, the conclusion should be that 
there should be no second story. 

The bottom line of this entire discussion is that whichever of the LCP standards one 
chooses to apply, be they the ones that govern this project or not, there is a less visually 
intrusive alternative. Any of these policies would mandate that such a less intrusive project 
should be the one that is approved. The policies all lead to the conclusion that the project 
should not have been approved as it was proposed. 

As to any equity arguments that may arise, the subject property is being treated equitably 
in comparison with similar parcels. With regard to sizes of homes in the Otter Cover tract, 
there had been a trend over time toward bigger houses. The applicants included in the 
County file evidence of larger homes nearby and that the they needed something larger 
(than the current 3317 sq. ft home) to be able to live there year round. Even if application 
of the policy for additions meant that the subject property could not have a house as large 
as other homes in the area, there would be no legal justification for not following the policy. 
This is because there is an existing structure on the property, previously permitted by the 
County. 

Thus, there is no constitutional entitlement to have a larger structure approved. The policy 
has been in place for almost 15 years, so that any prospective owners can easily have 
been made aware of it before they purchase property in this location. Both the 
Commission, when it was reviewing coastal applications under the Coastal Act and the . 
County in its local coastal program have to date rejected a maximum size limitation for 
Otter Cove (or elsewhere in Big Sur) in favor of project review on a case-by-case basis 
taking individual site characteristics into consideration. Where the visual impacts could be 
lessened on one site, that has been required, even if the impacts were greater on an 
adjacent site; in other words the guiding principle with respect to public view protection has 
been to do the best one can on each individual site. 

Policy Inconsistency Is Substantial: Given the significance of the circumstances in this 
case, the inconsistency of the County decision with the certified LCP is substantial. Fir~t. 
the policy being violated is one of the "Critical Viewshed" policies, which in turn is based on 
the "Key Policy" of the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan. This policy is derived from an 
important Coastal Act policy, Section 30251, protection of scenic and visual qualities .. .,. 
(requiring new development in highly scenic areas to "be subordinate to the character of its 
setting"). The Big Sur Coast, of course, is one of the most scenic sections of the California 
coast, and is a resource of national significance. 

Second, the impact on the viewshed while not as severe as several neighboring houses, 
will nonetheless adversely affect public views to the sea. This impact is compounded by 
the inappropriate architectural design. The proposed addition's stark angles, glass and 
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metal surfaces present an effect evocative of an industrial structure. Such design is clearly • 
not in keeping with the traditional homespun character of the Big Sur Coast. 

Third, the LCP viewshed policies do not prohibit rebuilding and additions; they merely 
restrict design by not allowing an "increase [in] the visibility of the structure." In this case, 
there are feasible alternatives to increase residential floor area without blocking a greater 
percentage of public views. 

Fourth, there is a potential adverse cumulative impact in the Otter Cove enclave. It is true 
that there are visible structures in the Otter Cove area and some, including the one on the 
subject property, block some. ocean views, as does some permitted berming and 
landscaping. However, this does not obviate the fact that the limitations in place in the 
Land Use Plan can and should be followed to ensure that the visual resource does not 
further deteriorate. If the policies are not strictly enforced, there would potentially be a 
continuing escalation of view blockage as each subsequent applicant applied for just a little 
bigger house in a visually prominent location. The intent of the policies is to minimize 
visual impacts, to insure that future development in the Otter Cove area will in fact be 
subordinate to the character of the landscape (rather than coming to resemble a typical 
suburb). The exception policy is clear in that Otter Cove is not an any-design-goes area. 
And while previous landscaping, if left unchecked, may continue to block more ocean 
views, allowing and requiring more view-blocking landscape screening is not the desired 
intention of the Land Use Plan. The open terrace and ocean views of Otter Cove should 
not be replaced by an introduced forest. All the lots but one in the Otter Cove enclave are • 
now developed. If the policy is not honored, then more such proposals will likely follow and 
the character of the Otter Cove area will undoubtedly change for the worse. 

Finally, there are some 80-1 00 houses elsewhere along the Big Sur coast within the critical 
viewshed. The majority of these were built before the Coastal Act and can be considered 
small by today's standards. The Commission notes that while the size of Big Sur homes 
that were approved in the early 1980's was in the range of 2,000 to 2,500 square feet, the 
County is now routinely approving houses double this size. Thus, there will be pressure to 
add on to existing structures or tear down and rebuild with bigger homes. Approval of 
these permits would set an adverse precedent for allowing visible additions to those 
homes (or tear downs and rebuilds) that individually and cumulatively will adversely affect 
the treasured Big Sur viewshed. 

In conclusion, a substantial issue is raised by this appeal. The permit is inconsistent with 
policies 3.2.3.A.7 and 3.2.1. The latter is the key policy of the Big Sur Coast Land Use 

.. _ Plan. Thus, this inconsistency is clearly substantjc.lJ~ especially for the adverse precedent 
that it will set and the potential for adverse· cumulative impacts on the Big Sur Coast 
viewshed that will follow. 

• 
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6. De Novo Coastal Permit Findings for Conditional Approval 

a. Visual Resources 

As noted in the findings for substantial issue, the proposed project as approved by the 
County is inconsistent with Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan policy 3.2.3.A.7 and by extension 
with Key Policy 3.2.1. 

The project, however, could be made consistent with policy 3.2.3.A.7. This simply means 
that the new design should not increase the visibility of the structure and should not rely on 
any additional landscaping or berming that blocks any more ocean views. Actually, two 
parts of the proposed project are consistent with these policies. These are a 900 square 
foot garage addition and 180 square foot breezeway enclosure. There is no less visible 
portion of the site for relocation of the house itself. It appears possible to add on to the 
front of the house even further than proposed without increasing visibility. This would be in 
the area that is now the courtyard and may involve some realignment and redesign of the 
garage and driveway. 

Accordingly, this permit is conditioned to require submittal of revised plans which allow for 
a ground level addition beyond the 900 square feet proposed accompanied by a 
demonstration that the proposed development will not result in any greater structural 
intrusion into the critical viewshed. Likewise, submittal of landscaping plans that 
demonstrate no increase in landscape screening which would block ocean views, will be 
required. Although the proposed project is an addition to a residence previously approved 
with a required landscape plan, a revised landscape plan is required for three reasons. 
The Commission did not review the previous landscape plan, the additional work will 
impact some landscaping, and the fire safety recommendations regarding flammable 
vegetation need to be taken into account. Similarly, it is necessary to include driveway 
standards, since the driveway may be altered to accommodate the authorized addition. A 
condition is also required to prohibit visually intrusive exterior lighting. Therefore, as 
conditioned, the project will conform with the applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) 
visual resources protection policies, particularly the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan's Critical 
Viewshed policies. 

b. Environmentally Sensitive Shoreline and Ocean Habitat 

The sea-cliffs that bracket Otter Cove are home to cormorants and other sea bird species. 
The ocean below is richly endowed with kelp beds, productive rockfish habitat, and an 
abundance of sea otters. It was near this area that the California sea otter population, 
once thought extinct, was rediscovered following Highway 1 's completion. When the 
California Sea Otter State Fish and Game Refuge was first established, the Otter Cove 
area was placed within the original boundaries. Now, this is one of the most spectacular 
underwater environments within the Monterey Bay National Marine Sanctuary . 
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Recently, concern has been raised about the proliferation of intrusive commercial and • 
residential outdoor lighting along the Big Sur Coast. Such lighting includes floodlights 
directed onto both the rocky cliffs and onto the surface of the sea itself. Not only is such 
lighting visually jarring and out of character with Big Sur's rural character, but it also can 
have adverse impacts on the environmentally sensitive shoreline and marine habitats 
identified above. Such artificial lighting can disturb a host of different species and disrupt 
natural cycles by creating, in effect, "artificial day". 

Section 3.3.2.7 of the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan requires that land uses adjacent to 
environmentally sensitive habitats must "incorporate all site planning and design features 
needed to prevent significant habitat impacts." And, Section 3.3.2.3 of the Big Sur Coast 
Land Use Plan requires that protective deed restrictions be recorded where new 
development is proposed. 

A particular concern along these high bluffs is that the temptation to jettison construction or 
demolition debris, grading spoils, and so on directly over the side is great. Unfortunately, 
such actions directly impact and pollute the tidepools and ocean environment below. 
Similar concerns apply with respect to poorly controlled surface runoff from the site. · 

The proposed addition to the residence may feature some form of exterior lighting, at least 
for security purposes. To insure compatibility with the adjacent sea-cliff and marine 
habitats, this permit is conditioned to prohibit such lighting from being directed onto these • 
environmentally sensitive areas. These restrictions will run with the land, thereby alerting 
future owners. Therefore, the potential impacts of floodlighting or spotlighting that might 
otherwise emanate from the permitted residential development will be averted. likewise, 
this permit is conditioned to preclude uncontrolled runoff, demolition debris or grading 
spoils from being dumped on the cliffs and marine environment below this site. 
Accordingly, compliance with the above-cited LCP policies will be achieved with respect to 
environmentally sensitive shoreline and marine habitats. 

c. Public Access 

The site is located between the nearest through public road along the coast and the sea. 
Coastal Act Section 30604(c) requires an additional specific finding that the development 
is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter Three of the 
Coastal Act, if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or the 
shoreline. Because the proposed project is an addition to an existing dwelling and thus 
has no new impacts on public access, no dedication of public access easement is required 
by this permit. 

• 
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d. Other Issues/ Conclusion 

Since the site is located in a high fire hazard area, compliance with County Coastal 
Implementation Section 20.145.080.C.1.a requiring adherence to Fire District standards is 
required. The Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District's recommendations are shown in 
condition #4. Compliance with County grading and erosion control provisions of the local 
coastal program found in Implementation Chapters 16.08 and 16.12 is also required. 
These are addressed by conditions #5 regarding drainage and# 7 regarding land clearing. 
As the site is in an area of high archaeological sensitivity and further excavation will be 
occurring for at least the garage addition, compliance with Implementation Section 
20.145.120 is required. Condition #9 addresses this issue. Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan 
policy 3.2.4.5 requires water conservation. Condition #6 addresses this mandate. 

Other conditions and parts of conditions that the County imposed can remain in effect 
under authorities other than the Coastal permit. These are shown in italics in the list of 
special conditions. These are not part of the coastal permit issued by or enforced by the 
Coastal Commission. 

As conditioned in all the ways mentioned, the proposed project is consistent with the 
Monterey County Local Coastal Program and Coastal Act Chapter 3 Access and 
Recreation policies . 

C. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

The County "determined that this permit was exempt from CEQA review. However, this 
report has identified and discussed certain additional potential adverse impacts (visual and 
habitat) not fully addressed by the local government. Conditions have been attached to 
this permit to address these. Without these conditions, the project would not be the least 
environmentally damaging feasible project that could occur on the site. There are no 
additional feasible mitigation measures that would lessen any significant adverse effects 
on the environment within the meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) . 
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DALE ELLIS, AJCP 
ZONITNGAD~STRATOR 

In the matter of the application of 
Richard and Marsha Cain (980245) 

... ~·ATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

NO. 980245 

A.P.# 416-011-017-000 

FINDINGS & DECISION 

• 
for an Coastal Administrative Permit in accordance with Title 20 (Zoning) Chapter 20.76 (Coastal Administrative 
Permits) of the Monterey County Code, to allow a 1,552 square foot second story addition with breezeway 
enclosure and a 900 square foot garage addition to an existing 3,317 square foot single family dwelling; Design 
Approval, located at 30830 Aurora Del Mar, Otter Cove area, Big Sur, Coastal Zone, came on regularly for 
meeting before the Zoning Administrator on March 25, 1999. 

Said Zoning Administrator, having considered the application and the evidence presented relating thereto, 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. FINDING: The application for a Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval would allow for 
the construction of a 1,552 square foot second story addition, a breezeway enclosure, and a 
900 square foot garage addition to an existing single story single family dwelling. The 
project site is located at 30830 Aurora Del Mar, Otter Cove in the Big Sur Area of the 
Coastal Zone. The site is zoned "RDR/40(CZJ' or Rural Density Residential, 40 acres per 
unit. 

EVIDENCE: The application and plans submitted for the Coastal Administrative Permit and Desi~ 
Approval as found in Planning File No. 980245 of the Monterey County Planning an,. 
Building Inspection Department. . . · 

2. FINDING: The proposed project was evaluated in terms of impacts upon the viewshed from public 
viewing areas along Highway One and turnouts. Based on the staking, as required by 
Section 20.145.030 of the Coastal Implementation Plan, the project is briefly visible 
diffeFent locations on Highway One and turnouts. 

EVIDENCE: Staff site visit, pursuant to Section 20.145.030 of the Coastal ImplementationPlan. 
EVIDENCE: Photographs as found in Planning file 980245 . 

. 3. FINDING: The proposed project is located in the Otter Cove area of the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan, 
which is ·located within the Critical Viewshed. Section 20.145.030(B)(7) of the CIP and 
Policy 3.2.5.G of the Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan exempts development on existing Otter 
Cove area parcels within the "RDR" (Rural Density Residential) zoning district for 
residential purposes from the LCP policies and development standards prohibiting 
development in the Critical Viewshed, subject to the development standards of 
20.145.030.C.2and 20.145.030.B.7 The Cainprojectis located in this exemption area. 

EVIDENCE:. Chapter20.145.30.ofthe CIP andChapter3.2 ofthe Big Sur Coast Land Use Plan. 
EVIDENCE: Application and site plan, as found in Planning file 980245. . ,4 

4. FINDING: The proposed project is consistent with the development standards that requires 
modification to projects in order to reduce visual impacts of the development. Specifically, 
Section 20.145.030.B.7.f of the CIP, which states that the design of structures shall be 
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EVIDENCE: 

EVIDENCE: 
EVIDENCE: 

5. FINDING: 

EVIDENCE: 
EVIDENCE: 

6. FINDING: 

• 
EVIDENCE: 
EVIDENCE: 

7. FINDING: 

EVIDENCE: 

8. FINDING: 
EVIDENCE: 

EVIDENCE: 

• EVIDENCE: 

modified as necessary in order to reduce the visual impact of development. Based on the 
staking and photos in the file, the project has been designed to reduce those impacts from 
Highway One. 
The project has been redesigned from its original proposal to reduce its height and breadth 
thereby minimizing its impacts on views from Highway One. 
Staff site visit, pursuant to Section 20.145.030 of the CIP. 
Photographs as found in Planning file 980245. 

The project is consistent with Section 20.145.030.C.2.aofthe CIP, which states that "All 
structures, whether residential, commercial, agricultural, or public, and access thereto, shall 
be design and sited so as not to detract from the natural beauty of the undeveloped skylines, 
ridgelines, and the shoreline". Based on staffs site visit, and staking, and subsequent 
redesign, the proposal would not adversely impact ocean views from Highway One .. 
Staff site visit, pursuanttq Section 20.145.030 of the CIP. 
Photographs as found in Planning file 980245. 

The project is consistent with Section 20.145.030.C2.b of the CIP, which states that" 
building shall be located so as to minimize their visual impact upon public views as well as 
the views and privacy of neighbors. New structures shall be located on that portion of a 
parcel least yisible from public views." The development proposed is an addition to an 
existing structure, not a new structure. The development proposed is located on the only 
available portion of the property. The balance of the property is taken by scenic easement 
which was required to mitigate the potential visual impacts of the impact the existing 
residence. Other development alternatives would require alteration to that scenic easement. 
Further, neither the critical viewshed exemption policy .or the development standards 
prohibits additions to existing structures which may be visible. 
Staff site visit, pursuant to Section20.145.030ofthe CIP. 
Photographs as found in Planning file 980245. 

The project, is appealable to the Board of Supervisors and to the California Coastal 
Commission. 
Sections 20.86.070 and 20.86.080 of the Monterey County Coastal ImplementationPlan. 

The site is suitable for the use proposed. 
There has been no testimony received either written or oral, during the course of public 
hearings to indicate that the site is not suitable for the project. Necessary public facilities 
are available for the use proposed. The project has been reviewed by the Monterey County 
Planning and Building Inspection Department, North County Fire Protection District, Pubic 
Works Department, Parks Department, Environmental Health Division and Water 
Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these agencies that the site is not 
suitable. There are no environmentally sensitive habitats, or similar areas that would 
indicate the site is not suitable for the use proposed. 
The Big Sur Advisory Committee has recommended approval of the proposed 
development. 
There has been no opposition or concern expressed by the public through the public hearing 
processes relating to this application. 
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DECISION • THEREFORE, it is the decision of said Zoning Administrator, that said application for a Coastal Administrative 
Permit be granted as shown on the attached sketch and subject to the following conditions: 

1. ~,, _The subject Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval allows a 1,552 square foot second story 
addition, a breezeway enclosure addition, and a 900 square foot garage addition to an existing single 
story single family dwelling. The site is located at 30830 Aurora Del Mar (Assessor's Parcel Number 
243-351-001-000) in the Otter Cove Area of Big Sur in the Coastal Zone. Neither the use nor the 
construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit 
are met to the satisfaction of tbe Director of Planning and Building Inspection. Any use or construction 
not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County 
regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No 
use or constructions other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are 
approved by the appropriate authorities (Planning and Building Inspection Department) 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

The grade for all roads, streets, private lanes and driveways shall not exceed 15%. (Carmel Highlands 
Fire Protection District) 

Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wide unobstructed. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District) 

Size of letters, numbers and symbols for addresses shall be a minimum of 3 inch letter height, 3/8 inc.h 
stroke, contrasting with the background color of the sign. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District) 

All buildings shall have a permanently posted address, which shall be placed at each driveway entrance 
and visible from both directions of travel along the road. In all cases, the address shall be posted at the 
beginning of construction and shall be maintained thereafter, and the address shall be visible and legible 
from the road on which the address is located. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District) 

Remove flammable vegetation from within 30 feet of structures. Limb trees 6 feet up from ground. 
Remove limbs within 10 feet of chimneys. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District) 

The building(s) (including all additions) shall be fully protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s) 
as per NFPA 13D. Accessible storage spaces in attics must also be sprinklered. The building shall be 
fully protected with an automatic fire sprinkler system. Installation, approval and maintenance shall be 
in compliance with applicable National Fire Protection Association. Four (4) sets of plans for fire 
sprinkler systems must be submitted and approved prior to installation. Rough-in inspections must be 
completed prior to requesting a framing inspection. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District) 

Roof construction shall be a class A or Class B, with fire resistive materials as approved .by the 
Reviewing Authority. (Carmel Highlands Fire Protection District) 

A drainage plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer or architect addressing on-site and off­
site impacts, to include dispersal of impervious surface storm water runoff onto non-redouble surface. 
below the bluff. (Water Resources Agency) 
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•• 

11. 

12 . 

• 
13. 

14. 

15. 

•• 

The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or as subsequently amended, of the Monterey 
County Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water conservation regulations. The 
regulations for new construction require, but are not limited to: 

a) All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1.6 
gallons, all shower heads shall have a maximum flow capacity of 2.5 gallons per minute, and 
all hot water faucets that have more than ten feet of pipe between the faucet and the hot water 
heater serving such faucet shall be equipped with a hot water recirculating system. 

b) Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles, including such techniques and materials as 
native or low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler heads, bubblers, drip irrigation 
systems and timing devices. (Water Resources Agency) 

The applicant shall record a deed restriction, prior to issuance of building or grading permits, stating 
"Because of the visual sensitivity qf the area, all landscaping shall be approved by Zoning 
Administrator. All exterior design changes, including color changes associated with repainting, re­
roofing, exterior lighting changes and changes to the landscape plan pursuant to condition 13 shall be 
approved through the design approval process." The deed restriction shall be subject to the approval of 
the Director of Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department prior to recordation. 
(Planning and Building Inspection) 

That all landscaped areas and/or fences shall be continuously maintained by the applicant and all plant 
material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition. 
(Planning and Buildit,1g Inspection) 

At least three weeks prior to occupancy, three copies of a landscaping plan shall be submitted to the 
Director of Planning and Building Inspection for approval. An $84 landscape plan review fee is required 
for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of landscape plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall 
be in sufficient detail to identify the location, specie, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and 
shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's estimate of the cost of installation of the plan. Before 
occupancy, landscaping shall be either installed. (Planning and Building Inspection) 

The landscape materials shall be native to the Carmel Sur Subdivision (Otter Cove) area and shall 
include appropriate species of trees and shrubs planted in such a manner as to ensue long term screening 
of the addition from Highway 1 while ensuring the maximum feasible ocean views. The landscape plan 
shall be prepared by a professional certified landscape architect to include a statement providing 
evidence of how the screening will be accomplished consistent with these conditions. This plan shall 
also include the appropriate level of long term maintenance and monitoring required. The landscaping 
shall be permanently maintained by the property owner so as not to exceed the height and depth of the 
home. (Planning and Building Inspection) 

No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject parcel between October 15 and April 15 unless 
authorized by the Director of Planning and Building Inspection. (Planning and Building Inspection) 

The location, type and size of all antennas, satellite dishes, towers, and similar appurtenances be 
approved by the Director of Planning and Building Inspection. (Planning and Building Inspection) 
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17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, harmonious with the local area, and constructed or located • 
that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is fully controlled. That the applicant sha: 
submit 3 copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type, and wattage of all 
light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each fixture. The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to 
approval by the Director of Planning and Building Inspection, prior to the issuance of building permits. 
(Planning and Building Inspection) 

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or palentological resources are 
uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) work shall be halted immediately within 50 
meters (150 feet) of the find until it can be evaluated by a qualified professional archaeologist. The 
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department and a qualified archaeologist (i.e., and 
archaeologist registered with the Society of Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted 
by the responsible individual present on-site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 
shall immediately visit the site to detem;1ine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 
measures required for the discovery. (Planning and Building Inspection) 

The applicant shall record a deed restriction which states: "The parcel is located in a high fire hazard 
area and development may be subject to certain restrictions required as per Section 20.146.080.D.3 of 
the Coastal Implementation Plan and per the standards for development of residential property" prior to 
the issuance ofbuilding or grading permits. (Planning and Building Inspection) 

The property owner agrees as a condition and in consideration of the approval of this discretionary 
development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and/or statutory provisions as applicabl. 
including but not limited to Government code Section 66474.9, defend, indemnify and hold harmless th 
County of Monterey or its agents, officers and employees form any claim, action or proceeding against 
the County or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval, which 
action is brought within the time period provided for under law, including but not limited to, 
Government Code Section 66499.3 7, as applicable. The property owner will reimburse the county for 
any court costs and attorney's fees which the County may be required by a court to pay as a result of 
such action. County may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of such action; but such 
participation shall not relieve applicant of his obligations under this condition. An agreement to this 
effect shall be recorded upon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building 
permits, use of the property, filing of the final map, whichever occurs first and as applicable. The 
County shall promptly notify the property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding and the County 
shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the property owner of 
any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the property owner 
shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold the county harmless. (Planning and 
Building Inspection Department) 

The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A permit (Resolution 980245) was approved by the 
Zoning Administrator for Assessor's Parcel Number 243-351-001-000 on March 25, 1999. The permit 
was granted subject to 21 conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of the permit is on file 
with the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department." Proof of recordation of this 
notice shall be furnished to the Director of Planning and Building Inspection prior to issuance o.f 
building permits or commencement of the use. (Planning and Building Inspection) 
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.SSED AND ADOPTED this 25th day ofMarch, 1999. 

DALE ELLIS, AICP 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

COPY OF THIS DECISION WAS MAILED TO THE APPLICANT ON MAY - 6 I!S9 

THIS PROJECT IS APPEALA-BLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AND THE CALIFORNIA 
COASTAL COMMISSION. 

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND 
SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE 
FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE MAY 1 6 1999 

1. You wi!l need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in every 
respect. 

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until ten 
days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after granting 
of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal. 

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits and use 
clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department office in Salinas. 

2. This permit expires two years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is started 
within this period . 

• 
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